
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 13 November 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jeff Anderson  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Dan Anderson 
Peymana Assad 
Honey Jamie 
Jerry Miles  

 

Richard Almond (VC) 
Jean Lammiman 
Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mr N Ransley / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  2 Vacancies 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament: 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Sarah Butterworth 
2. Maxine Henson 
3. Rekha Shah 
4. Michael Borio 
5. Dean Gilligan 

1. Philip Benjamin 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Norman Stevenson 
4. Ramji Chauhan 
 
 

 

 
Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 5 November 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 8 November 
2018.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 
    

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 4 

7. DRAFT SCOPE FOR PREVENTING YOUTH CRIME REVIEW AND HIGHWAYS 
MAINTENANCE REVIEW   (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning. 

 
8. DRAFT TRANSPORT LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 3   (Pages 25 - 174) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community. 

 
9. WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RECYCLING   (Pages 175 - 182) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Community. 

 
10. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 

2017/18   (Pages 183 - 208) 
 
 Report of the Interim Corporate Director of People. 

 
11. ADULTS SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT (SOCIAL CARE ONLY) 

2017/18   (Pages 209 - 232) 
 
 Report of the Interim Director of Adult Social Services. 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 8 November 2018 
 



 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 September 2018 - 29 - 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

17 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Chair: * Councillor Jeff Anderson 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Peymana Assad 
* Honey Jamie 
 

* Jean Lammiman 
* Jerry Miles 
* Chris Mote 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
None in attendance 

(Parent Governors) 
None appointed 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Keith Ferry 
  Adam Swersky 
 

Minute 25 
Minute 25 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 

21. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no Reserve Members had been nominated to 
attend the meeting. 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Neville Ransley. 
 

22. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no declarations were made by Members of the 
Committee. 
 

23. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 and of the 
two meetings held on 10 July 2018 be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment: 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 30 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 September 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018 commencing at 8.14 pm 
(Question and Answer Session with the Leader of the Council and Interim 
Chief Executive):  Minute No. 19, Minute Page 25 – second paragraph, after 
the phrase “The Interim Chief Executive added that he could not recall a 
financial year when the Council had not underspent; …” add the following 
words:  “…; the fact that the Council had underspent was an achievement”.   
 

24. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
this meeting. 
 

25. Reference from Cabinet - Regeneration Financing   
 
The Committee received a report concerning the Cabinet’s response to the 
Scrutiny Review of Regeneration Financing.  The Chair welcomed the 
Portfolio Holders for Finance and Resources and for Regeneration, Planning 
and Employment to the meeting.  
 
Referring to the table of responses to the scrutiny review recommendations,  
Members raised the following questions: 
 
Recommendation 2:  what is the expected timing of the officer report on risks 
and mitigations? The Portfolio Holder for Finance and
[...]
up had suggested a number of key topics for 
research and investigation, and trends in the annual complaints reports had 
also been examined.   
 
A Member referred to the important role of scrutiny lead Members in carrying 
out initial work to frame and develop the later formal scrutiny reviews.  He 
underlined the need to keep alert to key issues arising, for example, in the 
business reported to Cabinet, so that these could inform the evolution of the 
scrutiny work programme across the term of the Administration.   
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Policy for her significant work in 
developing the scrutiny work programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the scrutiny work programme 2018- 2022, as set out in the 
report, be approved.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.33 pm, closed at 8.58 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEFF ANDERSON 
Chair

10



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

13 November 2018 

Subject: 

 

Draft Scope for Preventing Youth Crime Review 
and Highways Maintenance Review 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap (Divisional Director of Strategic 
Commissioning) 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Community - Councillor Ghazanfar Ali and 
Councillor Jean Lammiman 
 
Resources - Councillors Sachin Shah and 
Councillor Janet Mote  
 

 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 
Draft Scope for Preventing Youth Crime 
Draft Scope for Highways Maintenance 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the draft scopes for the Scrutiny Reviews on Preventing 
Youth Crime and Highways Maintenance. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 Consider and agree scopes for the reviews 

 Request that Groups notify officers of the membership of the Reviews 

 Agree the timing of the Reviews and associated reporting 
arrangements. 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 22



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

The Scrutiny Leadership Group
[...]
T FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

13 November 2018 

Subject: 

 

Waste Management and Recycling 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker – Corporate Director of 
Community 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali (Co-Chair, 
Scrutiny Lead Member for Community) 
 
Councillor Jean Lammiman (Co-Chair, 
Scrutiny Lead Member for Community) 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

N/A 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out an overview of the current waste and recycling 
performance within Harrow as well as outlining the key local, national and 
international challenges surrounding the waste industry and their potential 
impact on the Borough. 

 
Recommendations: 
To note the content of the report and agree to receive further update on key 
actions. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

173

Agenda Item 9
Pages 173 to 180



Section 2 – Report 

 

Introductory paragraph 
Understanding the current local, national and international challenges around 
waste and recycling will assist Harrow in ensuring the sustainability of the 
service. 
 

Background 
Current collection configuration 
Within Harrow we operate an extensive waste and recycling collection service 
that allows residents to dispose of a number of separate waste streams. 

 

Waste 
stream 

Household 
container 

type 

Collection 
Frequency 

Accepted materials 

Residual / 
General 
waste 

Grey/green 
240lt wheeled 
bin 

Fortnightly Any general waste 
Does not include hot ashes, 
hazardous waste (such as 
asbestos), or large items that do 
not fit into the container 

Dry mixed 
recycling 

Blue 240lt 
wheeled bin 

Fortnightly Paper, glass jars and bottles, food 
and drinks cans, plastic bottles, 
plastic tubs and trays, cardboard 

Food 
waste 

Black 23lt 
caddy 

Weekly All food waste including bones, 
peelings, shells etc. 
Does not include liquids or loose 
food 

Garden 
waste 

Brown 240lt 
whe

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 - 35 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

13 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jeff Anderson 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin (1) 
 

* Honey Jamie 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Jerry Miles 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mr N Ransley 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Simon Brown 
  Varsha Parmar 
  Christine Robson 
 

Minutes 33 & 34 
Minutes 33 & 34 
Minutes 33 & 34 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

27. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member Reserve Member 



 

- 36 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 

  
Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Philip Benjamin 
 

28. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

29. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

30. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
the meeting. 
 

31. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

32. Draft Scope for Preventing Youth Crime Review and Highways 
Maintenance Review   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning which set out the draft scopes for the Scrutiny Reviews on 
Preventing Youth Crime and Highways Maintenance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the draft scopes for the Scrutiny Reviews on Preventing Youth Crime 

and Highways Maintenance, be agreed; 
 

(2) Councillors Peymana Assad and Honey Jamie be members of the 
Youth Crime Scrutiny Review Group;  
 

(3) Councillors Richard Almond, Dan Anderson and Jerry Miles be 
Members of the Highways Maintenance Review Group; 
 

(4) the timing of each Review and associated reporting arrangements be 
discussed further and agreed with the relevant Scrutiny officer. 

 
33. Draft Transport Local Implementation Plan 3   

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Community 
which set out the key contents of Harrow’s Draft Transport Local 
Implementation Plan, the consultation process, consultation results and the 
recommended changes to the plan following consultation. 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 - 37 - 

A Member advised that the LIP reflected the strategic outcomes of the Mayor 
of London’s Transport Strategy and that the draft proposals had been 
amended taking into account the consultation results.  The policies in the LIP 
would enable a move towards improved, safer and more sustainable systems 
of transport in London.   He added that it was encouraging that TfL’s response 
to the draft LIP submitted by Harrow had been positive. 
 
Members asked the following questions and officers responded as follows. 
 
Did the Mayor of London’s  target of 80 per cent of all trips to be made on 
foot, by bicycle or using public transport by 2041 include Harrow and was 
step-free access planned for all tube stations in Harrow? 
 
The officer advised that the 80 per cent target was a London-wide target.  He 
added that TfL had a programme for the introduction of step-free access at all 
tube stations and works had begun at Harrow on the Hill station. Discussions 
were ongoing with TfL regarding Stanmore and Sudbury Hill stations and 
officers would continue to lobby TfL regarding the matter.  The officer 
undertook  to seek confirmation from TfL regarding whether Sudbury Hill 
Station had been prioritised for step-free access and to share this information 
to Committee Members. 
 
With regard to the new policy to support the police to address anti-social 
behaviour around Harrow bus station – were there plans to roll this out to bus 
stops near schools? 
 

The officer advised that this measure would be focussed on Harrow Bus 
Station. 
 

A Member asked whether the policy CB3 - the intention to encourage modal 
shift towards more sustainable forms of transport by developing travel plans 
and working with businesses to encourage them to switch deliveries from 
vans to sustainable travel modes - was valuable or would it restrict the 
Council’s options? 
 

The officer responded that the consultation response from Harrow Cyclists  
was extremely useful.  The cycling schemes and measures proposed by the 
group had been shown to work elsewhere and could work equally well in 
Harrow.  Members and traffic officers had recently undertaken a visit to 
Waltham Forest to evaluate the mini-Holland cycling scheme which had been 
introduced there. 
 
How would the police and schools be supported to address traffic noise and 
pollution issues and were the proposed 20mph zones enforceable?  
 

The detail of how the LIP policies would be implemented and funded would be 
worked out once TfL and the Council had approved the draft policy.  Officers 
would work with existing partners such as schools and the police to develop 
the best way to deliver the policy.   
 

How and when would the LIP3 policies be risk assessed and would other 
agencies such at the police and the local planning authority be consulted? 



 

- 38 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 

 
Did he expect an increase in litigation against the Council with regard to the 
implementation of new schemes, for example, R2, giving consideration to the 
potential reallocation of road space to benefit sustainable transport and 
introducing road traffic restrictions and play streets? 
 

The officer advised that none of the proposals posed additional risks to those 
already mitigated at the current time.  It was standard practice and there was 
a legal obligation to risk assess every scheme in accordance with health & 
safety regulations and to take account of equalities impacts assessments, 
which gave due consideration to all the protected characteristics. 
 
A Member expressed disappointment that the total number of responses was 
35 from 6 responding organisations.  She commented that the Council 
needed to improve the way it disseminated information to and engaged with 
the wider community in relation to major consultations such as the LIP.  Had 
social media platforms been used?  How had younger people been targeted? 
 

The officer stated that every effort had been made to publicise and promote 
engagement with the LIP consultation.  Nevertheless, the dry nature of the 
subject matter meant that engagement was generally low.  In terms of local 
stakeholders, the consultation had been circulated to schools, Community 
Champions, partner agencies and Members.  Nevertheless, the comments 
received were detailed and useful and some expert advice and suggestions 
had been received from a wide range of organisations including TfL, 
neighbouring authorities such as Ealing, Harrow Cyclists, the Pinner 
Association, Historic England and Natural England.  He confirmed that the 
consultation had been publicised on the Council’s website and the Council’s 
Communications team had tweeted on the subject. 
 

Did S11, relating to mobility issues, take into account hidden disabilities such 
as mental health issues and the need for some people to feel safe to travel by 
public transport or by walking? How were young people supported to travel? 
 

The officer confirmed that S11 related to barriers in the physical environment, 
however, he was aware that there were other barriers.  The Council offered 
training, information and assistance to help individuals feel safe when 
travelling.  This had been included in the draft policy and there was an 
existing programme of Independent travel training. The officer undertook to 
provide the Member with a separate briefing regarding the matter outside the 
meeting. 
 

A Member commented that incidences of illegal cycling on the pavement, 
inconsiderate parking in the vicinity of schools, the reduction of parking at the 
Civic Centre site, greening the borough, implementation of 20 mph zones 
(which, in his view were not in fact self-enforcing) would not be enforceable 
due to a due lack of resources.  Who would be responsible for the 
maintenance and upkeep of some of these measures, such as greening the 
borough? 
 

The officer responded that whereas TfL would provide the initial capital for the 
implementation of schemes, ongoing maintenance costs for these would be 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 - 39 - 

the responsibility of the Council and funding would be prioritised accordingly. 
He explained that the use of resources for maintenance would be prioritised in 
accordance with current asset management strategies to maximise the benefit 
on the network.  He added that population projections and modelling studies 
had shown that the population of London would continue to grow at a steady 
pace, though the road network could not be expanded to keep pace with this 
growth and increase in demand.  Traffic, parking and congestion issues would 
continue to be exacerbated.  It was therefore paramount that the Highways 
authority work closely with TfL to engage in long-term forward planning to 
mitigate against this trend and put in place a transport plan to mitigate its 
impact.   
 
The former Leader of the Council and the Labour Group had stated that he 
did not believe that the Mayor of London’s ambition to reduce the number of 
car journeys and car ownership to be practicable in outer London Boroughs.  
What was the view of the current administration regarding the matter? 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment stated that it was not feasible to expect 
to drastically reduce car ownership and car use in outer London boroughs.  
The transport dynamics and challenges in Central London were very different 
to those in outer London Boroughs such as Harrow.  The Council was obliged 
to consider a number of different strategies and would continue to work 
closely with local stakeholders and TfL to review and improve the 
infrastructure and encourage modal shift through educating residents. 
 

The officer added that the LIP contained ambitious forward-thinking targets for 
2041.  The intention was not to demonise motorists but to encourage 
voluntary modal shift among residents to promote more sustainable travel 
patterns. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Draft LIP3 and the recommended changes be 
endorsed. 

 
34. Waste Management and Recycling   

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Community 
which provided an overview of the current waste and recycling 
performance within Harrow as well as outlining the key local, national and 
international challenges surrounding the waste industry and their potential 
impact on the Borough. 
 
Members asked the following questions and officers responded as follows. 
 
What was the reason for the reduction in food waste collected from the 
kerbside since 2017? 
 
An officer advised that the figures were based on quarter 1 comparisons. 
Since then, figures had  increased slightly.  Harrow had one of the highest 
tonnages of waste collected in West London. Also, separate food waste 
collections helped residents to realise the amount of food waste they threw 
away so there was always an element of waste minimisation. In addition the 



 

- 40 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 

food waste collection pilot which had been rolled out to flats in the borough 
had good levels of participation, helping to increase food waste tonnages. 
 
What would be the likely impact of Brexit on the Waste service and the Waste 
Plan? What impact would Brexit have on migrant workers employed in the 
recycling industry? What was being done to educate residents regarding 
recycling? What had been the impact of China’s restrictions on waste 
imports? The Member stated that she would like to be included in discussions 
about reducing plastic waste as part of the Recycling and Reuse Plan 
 
The officer stated that the current European recycling target to be achieved by 
2020 was 50 per cent and technically under the EU fines could be levied for 
non-compliance. However, it remained to be seen whether these targets 
would be enforced post-Brexit and whether they would be changed.  The 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs were also about to 
release their Recycling Strategy which should give further information on what 
the UK would do. With regard to migrant workers, to date, no impact had been 
felt locally, however, there was a potential impact nationally.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment advised that the Council’s recycling 
officers would be responsible for educating residents about recycling.  They 
disseminated leaflets to households and provided information to schools. 
 
How much of Harrow’s dry mixed recycling waste was contaminated? 
 
Levels of contamination were generally low. Harrow’s recycling contractors 
carried out sampling of loads and overall Harrow had consistently low levels 
of contamination (7-8 per cent), which was lower than most other Local 
Authorities. 
 
For the food waste pilot in flats, participation was based on actual collected 
food waste, as the contaminated food bins were collected separately so as 
not to skew the results. 
 
What was the reason for the variance in the rates of composting, household 
waste and recycling since 2017? 
 
The officer advised that there had been a national reduction in recycling rates 
and these were affected by budget cuts. The chargeable garden waste 
scheme in Harrow had one of the highest participation rates in London. 
 
How would the findings of the surveys and assessments impact in the current 
financial year? 
 
The officer advised that a compositional analysis of the residual waste stream 
would be undertaken around February/March 2019 to avoid seasonal 
elements such as Christmas affecting the results.  She confirmed that there 
would be no financial impact in the current financial year and that these would 
be felt in the following financial year if successful. 
 
Were the targets set achievable or were some of them being driven by 
policies from Central Government, for example, those relating to packaging? 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 - 41 - 

 
The officer stated that a number of organisations such as the Green Alliance 
and the Chartered Institute of Waste Management lobbied manufacturers to 
reduce the amount of packaging they used, to ensure their products were 
recyclable and to move away from the trend of built-in obsolescence of certain 
types of products.  She also advised that a number of supermarkets were also 
planning to phase out black plastics in their own branded packaging which 
were not recyclable, all of which would have a positive impact on the 
environment. 
 
Had an analysis of domestic and commercial recycling been carried out? 
 
The officer advised that the service was currently looking at household waste.  
The Mayor of London’s  Environmental Strategy set municipal targets and 
detailed how those targets should be achieved. She advised that Harrow had 
a growing and successful commercial waste service that would contribute to 
the municipal target. 
 
What were the financial implications of the increase in domestic waste since 
2017 and how would these be mitigated? 
 
The officer advised that the Council was proactive in this and procured jointly 
with West London Waste to achieve the best possible outlets.  The Portfolio 
Holder for Environment added that the Council was investigating other options 
and the forthcoming waste review would seek to improve services and make 
them more cost effective. 
 
Would re-tendering the dry mixed recycling contract mean an increase in 
costs? 
 
The officer advised that the contract was in the process of being re-tendered 
and that there was a 6-month waiver period during the re-tendering to ensure 
a sustainable disposal point. The new tender was focussed on reducing any 
potential impact on the service. The aforementioned Chinese restrictions had 
led to significant fluctuations on the market prices for dry recyclables which in 
turn increased the Council’s disposal costs.    
 
Why had there been an increase in garden waste collected? 
 
The officer stated that the recent increase in the volume of garden waste was 
partly due to the unusual weather conditions during the spring and summer of 
2018 and the fact that subscriptions for the garden waste service had 
increased. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

35. Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2017/18   
 
The Committee receive a report of the Interim Corporate Director, People 
which set out the statutory Children and Families Services Complaints Annual 
Report for 2017/18. 
 



 

- 42 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 

Following a brief overview of the report, the presenting officers responded to 
Members questions as follows. 
 
There were 3,990 children who were considered to be children in need (CiN) 
throughout 2017/18 and their ethnic breakdown was predominantly BME 
(Black and Minority Ethnic) with just over a quarter being of white ethnicity.  
Why was there no data in the report regarding the ethnic breakdown of 
complainants?  Why did 27% of complainants ‘disagree with social care 
opinion’? 
 
An officer advised that this data was captured by a different team.  The data in 
the report related to the number and nature of complaints received and 
outcomes.  The officers undertook to provide information regarding the ethnic 
breakdown of complainants in future reports.  He added that the equalities 
data included in the report demonstrated that the complainants were of 
various ethnicities. 
 
The Member pointed out that the term ‘Afghani’ referred to the currency of 
Afghanistan and that the correct term for someone from Afghanistan was 
Afghan.  This was noted by the officers. 
 
An officer added that Managers, social care staff and the complaints teams 
continued to work towards a more balanced, open and less defensive 
approach to complaints, where concerns were recognised and complainants 
received appropriate, timely responses. Officers were encouraged to reflect 
on practices and on the outcomes of each complaint and endeavoured to 
successfully resolve some complaints before they reached stage 1. 
 
Were complaints made about individual social workers tracked to see if there 
were any patterns emerging?  How was the complaints process signposted to 
clients? Were written complaints taken more seriously than verbal ones? 
 
An officer advised that complaints against social workers were monitored and 
confirmed that no single social worker had received multiple complaints.  If 
any issues relating to practice or performance were highlighted then these 
would be dealt with through additional training.  Every looked after child was 
given a complaints leaflet and their carers and advocates could represent 
them.  Individuals could complain by phone or in writing and no complaints 
were turned away, even those that may appear trivial in the first instance.   
 
Why had there been an increase Stage 1 complaints? 
 
During 2017/18 there was a slight increase in the number of Stage1 
complaints received.  As with previous years, the majority of received 
transactions (both representations and formal complaints) were via Targeted 
Services (81%).  There had been no stage 3 complaints and one case had 
been referred to the Ombudsman under the EHCP (Education, Health & Care 
Package) process. 
 
How were anonymous complaints dealt with?  At what stage would the team 
involve other partner agencies such as the police in a case? How were 
stage 2 complaints dealt with? 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 - 43 - 

 
An officer advised that some anonymous complaints had been received over 
the years and these would be investigated and the appropriate safeguarding 
procedures would be followed.  There was a detailed policy regarding this and 
the appropriate child protection procedures would be followed and an 
information sharing meeting with the police would take place quite early on in 
the process. In accordance with legal requirements, stage 2 complaints were 
dealt with by an external independent investigator. 
 
A Member stated that she was pleased to see the compliments received by 
the section.  She asked how SEN (Special Educational Needs) children were 
assisted to make complaints. 
 
An officer added that the MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub), which had 
recently undergone a peer review and an Ofsted review, now had a teacher 
representative on its board who assisted with communicating information to 
schools.  Members of the advocacy service had specialist skills in supporting 
these children and the Council had an SLA with all Harrow schools to provide 
training to enable them to better manage their complaints process.  The 
complaints team regularly met with advocacy groups. 
 
A Member asked whether for those complaints that were upheld or partially 
upheld, had the children in question been exposed to any serious risks?  
What did the corporate complaints relate to?  Did other corporate bodies 
make complaints?  
 
An officer advised that none of the children had been exposed to significant 
harm.  He added that the corporate complaints process captured any 
complaints that fell outside the statutory process or where there may be a 
cross-over of service areas, for example, when someone, who was not the 
parent or guardian of a child made a complaint on behalf of the child.  In the 
past, complaints had been received from health partners and there was a 
separate protocol to deal with these.  He added that a breakdown of the 
representations would be included in future reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

36. Adults Services Complaints Annual Report (social care only) 2017/18   
 
The Committee received a report of the interim Director of Adult Social 
Services, which set out the statutory Adults Services Complaints Annual 
report (social care only) 2017/18. 
 
A Member asked how it had been possible to informally resolve two of the 
stage 2 complaints received? Why was there no data relating to the 
‘representations’ included in the reports? 
 
An officer advised that informal meetings were offered to both adults and 
children complainants between stages 1 & 2 and this meant that complaints 
were often resolved informally at those meetings. He added that there was no 
statutory requirement to capture this information in the report, however, he 
undertook to include this information in future reports. 



 

- 44 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 

 
A Member noted that there were no joint NHS and social care complaints 
received.  She asked what would be the likely nature of such a complaint.   
 
The officer cited a previous case of a patient with dementia whose family had 
made a complaint. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEFF ANDERSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


